

SANCHAR NIGAM EXECUTIVES' ASSOCIATION

CENTRAL HEAD QUARTERS

M. S. Adasul

General Secretary

(M): 9423082352

E-mail: gssnea2022@gmail.com

All Communications to the General Secretary

No. SNEA/CHQ/AIC/2022-25 Dated 2nd April 2025.

Notice for XXXIInd All India Conference

In continuation of discussions held in online CWC Meeting held on 11th & 12th January 2025, and after analysing proposals received from CS concerned and understanding circumstances thereof, it is hereby notified that XXXIInd All India Conference of SNEA will be held for three days from 19th to 21st May 2025 at Ravindra Bhavan Auditorium, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh PIN 462002.

The detailed Circular on arrangements of AIC will be issued separately. The CHQ OB Meeting and pre AIC CWC Meeting will be respectively held at 1100 Hrs and 1400 Hrs on 18th May 2025 at Hotel Varshish Inn, Near City Hospital, MP Nagar Zone-II, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh, PIN 462002.

The agenda of the All India Conference:

- 1. Confirmation of minutes of last All India Conference at Visakhapatnam.
- 2. Submission and approval of a report by GS on Association activities, HR Issues pursued during the intervening period.
- 3. Submission and approval of SNEA CHQ Accounts by the Treasurer CHQ during the intervening period.
- 4. Election of CHQ Office Bearers for next term 2025-2028.
- 5. Organisational Matters/Issues.
- 6. Discuss status of different HR Issues of BSNL Executives and framing strategies for early settlement of the pending HR Issues.
- 7. Discuss and decide amendments required in the Constitution of SNEA.
- 8. Discuss for review of Existing REA Rules.
- 9. Any other item as per the permission of the Chair.

The detailed agenda will be submitted during proceedings of the All India Conference. Any CS/DS/OBs/Activists/Member desires to add any specific agenda point as part of schedule of discussions of this 32nd All India Conference, he/she is requested to discuss it in General Body meeting of concerned District and DS concerned may share such points related to organisational /welfare activities with CS concerned, who in turn will share consolidated information with CHQ latest by 10th May 2025.

As per information with CHQ, except few about all the Circles have conducted their due Representative Council Meeting in prescribed time and also monitoring the timely holding of BA/OA/District Conferences/Representative

Councils. If any Circle/BA/OA/District branch has not conducted Conferences/Representative Council in given time and their Period is expired or will be expired as on date of AIC, it is requested to hold it before the all India Conference.

As per the constitution Clause 4(a) (i) of SNEA, this Representative Council/All India Conference shall consist of delegates elected by District Branches in their respective General Body Meeting from the primary paid members before the All India Conference. One delegate per 30 (Thirty) paid Members or part thereof being not less than twenty subject minimum one per District Branch and CHQ Office Bearers, Circle Secretaries will be ex-officio delegates sharing voting power of concerned Circles.

The delegates must be elected in strict adherence to these guidelines and no excess delegates shall be elected by any district as the same are not allowed to All India Conference. By understanding heavy expenditure on all India Conference, delegate fee @ Rs 2000 per delegate will be charged for attending all India Conference and the same will be adjusted in Circle/District quota in coming months. The allotment of Accommodation for delegates will be done only on recommendations of CS concerned and hence to avoid any inconvenience to delegates in getting accommodations in AIC Bhopal, all Circle Secretaries are requested to take care and submit the final list of delegates well in advance and latest by 15/05/2025.

Normally, Observers are not permitted to All India Conference, but some of the members of SNEA have contributed to SNEA and BSNL in special manner and if any DS feels that such non-delegate member needs to be allowed to observe the proceedings of all India Conference, then DS concerned has to discuss and decide Observers in General Body meeting and share the names of nominated observers to CS concerned, who will share the names with President CHQ, who will decide on allowing such paid members to observe and experience All India Conference activities but will not be allowed to participate in any discussions of all India Conference or election process of CHQ OBs.

On approval of President CHQ, the Observers have to deposit Observer fee of Rs. 3000 per head personally and amount needs to be deposited in advance and latest by 15/05/2025 for all observers duly approved by President CHQ so that required arrangements can be done by Host Circle. The overall observers from any Circle will not be more than 15% of total delegates permitted for Circle and CS should take care accordingly.

All Circle Secretaries, CWC Members, District Secretaries of SNEA are requested to take note of this and act accordingly starting with electing delegates by holding District Conferences at all Districts, discuss on suggestions for amendments required in constitution of SNEA, and the resolutions proposed to be discussed and decided in All India Conference Bhopal.

Accordingly, the list of elected delegates viz. Name, Post, Mobile Number, District and Circle, the resolutions to be taken in AIC, suggestions for

amendments in constitution of SNEA etc may be please shared with CS concerned by District Secretaries, who in turn will share the List of delegates to SNEA CHQ by email on aicbhopal2025@gmail.com latest by 15th May 2025.

This may be brought to the notices of all members of SNEA for effective proceedings of all India Conference.

Let us act in time, decide issues effectively and make this Bhopal All India Conference a grand success with effective deliberations and discussions with strong and firm resolutions for the bright future of BSNL and its executives.

With Warm Regards,

Sincerely Yours

M. S. Adasul General Secretary SNEA CHQ

Copy to:

- 1. Director HR BSNL Board for kind information please.
- 2. PGM SR/RSTG BSNL CO for kind information please.
- 3. Shri. Manish Samadhiya, President CHQ for kind info & n/a please.
- 4. All other CHQ OBs for kind information and n/a please.
- 5. Shri. R.K. Deepak, CS SNEA MP Circle for kind information and with request to make all necessary arrangements for all India Conference.
- 6. All other Circle Secretaries for kind information and n/a as above pl.
- 7. All the District Secretaries and CWC Members of SNEA all over India through CS concerned and website for kind information & n/a please.
- 8. Website/Notice boards for kind information of all Members/OBs/Activists of SNEA all over India.